LAOO Alison Lundergan Grimes Kentucky Secretary of State Received and Filed: 7/14/2014 8:04 AM Fee Receipt: \$40.00

0891978.06

mstratton

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

WUELA B. & SONS, LLC

The undersigned Member and Organizer, DANIEL W. FENDLEY, executes these Articles of Organization for the purpose of organizing a Limited Liability Company pursuant to the Kentucky Limited Liability Company Act and adopt the following Articles of Organization of such Limited Liability Company.

ARTICLE I

The name of the Limited Liability Company is **WUELA B. & SONS, LLC** and its purpose is hold real estate for rental and investment purposes, to buy, sell, rent, improve, pledge, mortgage and hypothecate said real property. Further, to do any and all lawful business for which limited liability companies may be formed under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

ARTICLE II

The street address of the initial registered office is 1100 Fendley Road, LaGrange, Kentucky 40031. The initial registered agent at the same address is DANIEL W. FENDLEY.

ARTICLE III

The mailing address of the principal office of the Company is 1100 Fendley Road, LaGrange, Kentucky 40031.

ARTICLE IV

. . .

The name and mailing address of each member is as follows:

. .

Name	Address
BARBARA B. FENDLEY	II00 Fendley Road, LaGrange, KY 4003I
WILLIAM R. FENDLEY	I 100 Fendley Road, LaGrange, KY 40031
DANIEL W. FENDLEY	1100 Fendley Road, LaGrange, KY 40031
DAVID A. FENDLEY	3100 Rock Creek Drive, Louisville, KY 40207
MARK A. FENDLEY	58D Sweetnam Drive, Ottawa, Ontario, K2S 0T3 Canada

<u>ARTICLE V</u>

The management of the Limited Liability Company is reserved to the members, to be exercised in accordance with the operating agreement of the Limited Liability Company.

ARTICLE VI

The duration of the Limited Liability Company shall be perpetual, until its dissolution in accordance with the Kentucky Limited Liability Company Act and the operating agreement of the Limited Liability Company.

ARTICLE VII

Except as otherwise provided by Kentucky law, no member, manager, agent or employee of a Limited Liability Company shall be personally liable for the debts, obligations, or liabilities of the Limited Liability Company, whether arising in contract, tort or otherwise, or for the acts or omissions of any other member, manager, agent or employee of the Limited Liability Company.

Executed by the Organizer and Member on this the 13th day of July, 2014.

DANIEL W. FENDLEY (Member

Prepared in the law offices of DANIEL W. FENDLEY Attorney at Law P. O. Box 201 LaGrange, KY 40031 By__________ DANIEL W. FENDLEY, Attorney

Phone: (502) 265-2323

Consent to Serve as Agent for Service of Process

The undersigned, DANIEL W. FENDLEY, having a principal place of business at 1100 Fendley Road, LaGrange, Kentucky 40031, hereby agrees and consents to serve as registered office and agent for the service of process of WUELA B. & SONS, LLQ.

DANIEL W. FENDLEY